


ACTION TAKEN
Budget and Control Board Meeting

July 11. 1967

Suppler ental appropriation bill providea an appropriation
of $750, 000. 00 for acquisition of the former Post Office
Building on Gervais Street from the City of Columbia.

It is recommended that the Division, with the Attorney
General, be authorised to proceed with negotiations and
execution of a deed for this property.

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission is negoti-
ating for the rental of apace at 1300 Pickens Street.

It is recommended that approval be granted for lease
of this office space.

Space will be required for the Water Resources Committee.
It is recommended that the Division be authorised to lease
the necessary space for this purpose.

Addenda ltems

The Budget and Control Board reviewed as information the

attached report of the status of renovations in the State House.

The Board approved removal of the Headquarters for the

Security personnel from the State House to the Hampton
Building.

The Board authorised the Comptroller General, the State
Treasurer and State Auditor to review a proposal for re-
insurance of the risks of the Insurance Sinking Fund.

The Board reconsidered its action, June 11, regarding
purchase of passenger vehicles for the Acting President
of South Carolina A fc M College and approved acquisition
of a vehicle in the Bulck class to be used by the Acting
President and by the President, upon his selection .

The Board instructed the Division of General Services to
attempt to locate space for the Department of Agriculture
Laboratory.

INTERIM ACTION

Purchaae and exchange of Vehicles:

Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.
Request to purchaae three (3) 1967 4-door Oidemoblle 88'e

APPROVED

APPROVED

APFROV2D

APPROVED
APPROVED

APPROVED

APPROVED

A



Budget and Control Board Meeting -2
July 11. 1967

2)

3)

or Pontiac Executive's (or the uae of the
Commissioners.

South Carolina Aeronautics Commission.
Request for additional vehicle - 1967 Plymouth
Belvedere for General Aviation Supervisor.

South Carolina Department of Agriculture.
Request for additional vehicle- 1967 Ranch
Wagon for Milk Testing Inspection and
general use.

South Carolina Retarded Children's Habilitatlon Center
Request for additional vehlcle-Chevrolet or Plymouth
for staff use. ( Business Manager, Personnel Manager.
Engineer, etc.)

South Carolina Tax Commission.
1967 Galaxie 500 to replace 1966 model, 65, 000 miles.

Industrial Commission.
1967 Bulck Le Sabre in exchange for 1965 model, 56, 000
miles.

1967 Bulck Le Sabre in exchange for 1965 model, 62,000 miles.

The South Carolina Committee for Technical Education has
purchased printing equipment for curriculum materials for
$ 23.662. 00.

Lease of Office Space.

The University of Scuth Carolina has leased to the State
Department of Parks, Recreation 6 Tourism 8,462 square
feet of office space it* Columbia Hall, on Gervala Street.
The annual rental Is $29, 617. 00.

APPROVED



)

2)

3)

1)

2)

3)

SOUIH CAROLINA BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES
AGENDA

Supplement! 1 appropriation bill provides »n appropriation of $750, 000. 00 for
acquisition of the former Post Office building on Gervais Street from the City
of Columbia.

It is recommended that the Division, with the Attorney General, be authorised
to proceed with negotiations and execution of a deed for this property.

Ihe Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission is negotiating for the rental of space
at 1336 Pickens Street.

It is recommended that approval be granted for lease of this office space.

Space will be required for the Water Resources Committee.
It is recommended that the Division be authorised to lease the necessary
space for this purpose.

IN 1IERIM ACfIQN >
Purchase and exchange of Vehicles:

Alcoholic Beverage Control Commission.

i equest to purchase three (3) 1967 4-door Oldemobile 88's or Pontiac Executive's
for the use of the Commissioners.

South Carolina Aeronautics Commission
Request for aoditional vehicle - 1967 Plymouth Belvedere for General Aviation
Supervisor.

South Carolina Lepartment of Agriculture.
Request for additional vehicle - 1967 Ranch ttagon for Milk Testing inspection
and general use.

South Carolina retarded children’s Habilitation Center.
Request for additional vehicle - Cnevrolet or Ply nouth for staff uas. (Business
Manager, Personnel Manager, Engineer, etc.)

South Carolina Tax Commission.
1967 Galaxie 500 to replace 1966 model, 65. 000 miles.

Industrial Commission.
1967 Buick Le Sabre in exchange for 1965 model. 56,000 miles.
1967 Buick Le Sabre in exchange for 1965 model, 62,000 miles.

lhe South Carolina Committee for Technical Education has purchased printing
equipment for curriculum materials for $23. 662. 00.

Lease of Office Space.

7he University of South Carolina has lesssd to the Stats Department of Parks,
Recreation 6 Tourism 6,462 square feet ol office space in Columoia riall, on
Csrvais Street. The annual rental is $29,617.00.



44 <

*

ISc

~

XN JzZr, julc

C,29//-/

P2-.7



toM state VNerr and comtbol bosbb
CMtlnm

A M ttat «* the Beard has bean scheduled far [liOO A. M.,
TbM~y, July 11, IT*7 U the C«dereM< to* of tba Omnur'i
O fflea.

Tba following itens will CMitituU tba agenda for thia
neatlag-

Ua haw reviewed salary lists fren all depertMts far
1967-6B. Tbsra wre a ainbar af Instances where proposed salaries
involved Increases ascending tb™ general Ltflalatlva prevision far SI.
look af these has bean given particular cansldaratlao sad la asst
Instances tbsra wars clrr—stsaaai that appeared ta justify tbs pro-
posed ciw » M itta far 1967-61. da haw glwa approval ta these
teareases so that basis.

Inclosed Is a list af positlsas la tbs upper Ilcw!| where
proposals Included Increases beyond SX. These are being subaltted to
tbs Board for Its action.

Xa the appropriation for tha purchase of tbs plana for
the Bavslapneat Board It appears that tbs natter af sales tax co tbs
purcbssa was overlooked and that approalaataly $10,000.00 additional
would be required ta pay tba sales taa. Sena provision should be node
to neat tblo situation.

J.

Moody's Investors Service has submitted tbslIr usual state-
nant Is tba amount of *6,100.00 for counsellag service for 1967-60. It
Is cueternary ta pay for this out of tba Civil Cantlageat Pumd. Approval
Is requested.



State Budget sad Centrel Beard
July 9, IM l.

"X ¢ iatLrsassvsnjjB

The Board reaaatly approved Tatum Oreseette'e employing a
Finance Offtear, a new peeltlan, at a salary af 913,500.00. a transfer
from ether iteme appropriated to the Batiramsnt System, amounting ta
93,500.00, can he aade leaving 910,000.00 ta ha obtained elsewhere.

Zt la recemaamded that 910,000.00 he allocated te thia
poeltloa from the Civil Cemtlagant Fuad with the understanding that a
deficiency appropriation will he requested ef the 1999 Oeaeral Assembly.

Oeaeral Merritt la requesting the Beard ta approve carrylet
forward frua 196+-97 ta 1967-69 the sum af 911,220.0C0 ef the tmuiC
appropriated for the Judicial Causell. A copy af his aeaorendua la
attached.

9. tepartaeat Xf, E~cat.yy

Mr. Bushes la requestlag the Beard's approval te proceed
with the School Building Program for 1997-99 oa a plea calling far the
Issuance ef 913,000,000.00 ef State School Bonds at same appropriate time
during the schoel year. Formal approval will he requested at the time
bonds are te he laauad. Initial approval at this time will enable the
department te advise school districts aew ef tbs amist they may expect
la State Funds during the year.

fery truly yours,
F. C. Smith
Stats Auditor

FCStdr

Imclaaures



50L1IM CAAOUNA AUDCCT AND CONTSOD ftOAAO
Statue Feport

STATC HOUSC kENOVATIONS
/pprovec. by Comm llitee, July 7, 1947.

1) Ceaatreeilea atader .south Portice aan Irrprort"Mi of corridors tor refresbmeat
rtaar4 operatec through Commleelon tor (he fcUau.

2) Eeaovaclone to area eou occupied by Supreme Court, with medlficaitoaa from
plaoa dated February, 1947, aad allmtoanag «ert to Court Foom aao library
uadi future occupeate determtued.

3) Feeovatloa ef buaemeat rooms to eaat wtog.

4) beaovatloa of eatraace to meat* root room to flrat floor, wool wtog.

To be determine© at meetlag of July 14, 1947*

I) Fetoratloo of Ceaetttutleu exhibit aad sealed capeule to corridor.

2| Flaieh aad treatmaat of flrat floor cerrtdere.

1) InolaHalloa of wheel-caalr ramp.

4) Celtiag ropelre, aecoar* floor looby.

M Treatment of eaat corridor, flrat floor.

n) Use oi former vault area, first floor.

7) Wore to ee dose on eecouc floos, if aay.

H 1°



Nurse Supervisors

Heed Nurses

Graduate

Graduate

Graduate

Graduate

Llaensed

Llaensed

Practise!

Nurses, Registered
White

Nurses, Registered
Colored

Nurses, Non-Reglstered
White

Nurses, Non-Registers'4
Colored

Praetiec) Nurse, White
\z

?rsetleal Nurse
Colored

Nurses, White

(Psychiatric Adda)

Freetleal

Nurses, Colored

(Psychiatric Aide)

Maids

(a) e+ Annual
(b) - Monthly
(<) e Biweekly

(a)
(b)
(+)

(+)
(b)
(@)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(«)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(+)

(a)
00

(a)

qgttMAHVI

4,567.00
380.58
176.65

4,010.00
334.17
154.23

3,604.00
300.33
136.61

3,260.00
271.66
125.36

3,604.00
300.33
136.61

3,260.00
271.66
125.38

1,802.00
150.16
69.30

1,602.00
150.16
69.30

1,602.00
150.16
69.30

1,802.00
150.16
69.30

1,473.00
122.75
56.65

MaxJjsug

5,156.00
429.67
196.30

4,827.00
402.25
186.65

4,528.00
377.33
174.15

4,288.00
357.33
164.92

4,528.00
377.33
174.15

4,288.00
357.33
164.92

3,236.00
269.66
124.46

2,505.00
208.75
96.35

3,236.00
269.66
124.46

2,505.00
208.75
96.35

2,288.00
190.66
88.00

gepteebsr 2,
nin BOtFKAIr
Hlnlaue Mexlaue
5,031.00 5,694.00
419.25 474.50
193.50 219.00
4,901.00 5,577.00
408.42 464.75
188.50 214.50
4,576.00 5,408.00
381.33 450.67
176.00 208.00
4,576.00 5,408.00
381.33 450.67
176.00 208.00
4,576.00 5,408.00
381.33 450.67
176.00 208.00
4,576.00 5,408.00
381.33 450.67
176.00 208.00
3,614.00 4,342.00
301.17 361.83
139.00 167.00
3,614.00 4,342.00
301.17 361.83
139.00 167.00
3,133.00 4,147.00
261.08 345.58
120.50 159.50
3,133.00 4,147.00
261.08 345.58
120.50 159.50
2,080.00 2,431.00
173.33 202.58
80.00 93.50
ff__ ££

1966



September 2, 1966

I&IUH
Orderll«s () 2,076.00 2,517.00 2,548.00 2.938.00
0>) 172.S3 209.75 212.33 244.83
(a) 79.77 96. S| 98.00 113.00
Janitors <e) 1,159.00 2,317.00 2,548.00 2,938.00
0>) 154.91 193.08 212.33 244.83
(«) 71.50 89.12 98.00 113.00
Chief Rousekeeper (a) 3,318.00 6,110.00 6,981.00
0>) 276.50 509.17 581.75
(a) 127.62 235.00 268.50
Beanetresa <o) 2,517.00 2,717.00 3,614.00
<*) 209.75 226.42 301.17
(+) 96.81 104.50 139.00
Pharmacist (a) P. T. 4,900.00 4,955.00 7,644.00
<k) 408.33 579.58 637.00
<«) 188.33 267.50 294.00
Dreg Clerk (a) P. T. 2.339.00 3,614.00 4,342.00
(k) 194.92 301.17 361.83
(a) 89.96 139.00 147.00
Laboratory Techniclan «) 5,915.00 6,110.00 6,981.00
A8CP Registered 0>) 492.91 509.17 581.75
<«) 227.50 235.00 268.50
Laboratory Technician (a) 6,210.00 5,135.00 6,006.00
AMT Registered (k) 517.50 427.92 500.50
(a) 238.85 197.50 231.00
X-ray Technician, Chief (*) 6,274.00 6,578.00 7,553.00
(k) 522.83 548.17 629.42
(a) 241.31 253.00 290.50
X-ray Technician, Registered (a) 5,135.00 6,006.00
(k) 427.92 500.50
(a) 197.50 231.00
Acsintent X-ray Technician (a) 2,210.00 5,135.00 6,006.00
(k) 184.17 427.92 500.50
(a) 85.00 197.50 231.00
Chaplain, Certified (a) 8,554.00 10,088.00
(k) 712.83 840.67
(a) 329.00 388.00
Chaplain, Mon-Certified (a) 3,241.00 7,696.00 9,009.00
(k) 270.00 641.33 750.75
(a) 124.62 296.00 346.00

£ 12



caauAjm wuiamm

Dietitian

6eelatent Dietitian

TherapeutJlLa Dietitian

Chef

Aaalatant Chef

road Supexrvlaors

Head Cook

Cook. Halo

Cook, Pomtie

Aaalatant Cook, Mala

Aaalatant Cook, mottle

Moat Cutto

Aaalatant Meat Cottar

boots. @aa0-Ji* juiuTowm

<*>

(*)
(a)

<b>

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

<a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

<e)
(b)
(a)

(*)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(@)

(*)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)

<e)

(a)
<b)

(a)

(a)
<b)

(a)

MlalM

1,600.00
100.00
116.46

1,311.00
276.50
127.62

1,773.00
167.75
60.19

MexIimuK

6,791.00
566.50
261.66

6,290.00
157.50
165.00

3,566.00
295.50
136.38

3,161.00
321.75
168.50

2,517.00
209.75
96.11

2,031.00
169.25
78.12

1,965.00
162.08
76.11

2,517.00
209.75
96.81

hrL«b«t 2, 1»M

it® bomiw.

Minlawe

7,332.00
611.00
212.00

5,811.00
616.25
223.50

6,901.00
608.62
188.50

6,290.00
357.50
165.00

3,770.00
316.17
165.00

3,770.00
316.17
165.00

3,133.00
261.00
120.50

3,133.00
261.08
120.50

2,782.00
231.83
107.00

2,712.00
231.83
107.00

6,225.00
"52.00
162.50

3,315.00
276.25
127.50

fcz 13

iUx1mh

8,637.00
703.01
326.50

6,661.00
531.62
268.50

5,577.00
666.75
216.50

5,031.00
619.25
193.50

6,607.00
367.25
169.50

6,607.00
367.25
169.50

6,167.00
365.58

159.50

6,367.00
365.58
159.50

3,055.00
256.58
117.50

3,055.00
256.58
117.50

6,901.00
608.62
188.50

3,757.00
313.08
166.50



Dining Room Attendant, Hale

Dining Roca Attendant,

Kitchen Help, Male

Kitchen Helt.

FeeMle

Peaele

1,587.00

132.25
61.04

1,850.00
154.02
71.50

1,473.00

2,074.00
172.83
70.77

1,002.00

150.17
00.31

2,202.00
103.50
04.69

1,002.00

2,000.00
173.33
00.00

2,080.00
173.33
80.00

2,366.00
107.17
01.00

2,366.00

2,431.00
202.58
03.50

2,431.00
202.50
03.50

2,601.00
224.25
103.50

2,601.00



JQUQATIVI un tia s SeptMbtr 2, 1964

SoOwW* paoum bamtomw itati bochtal
Mini—a HUImib MIinlatm Maxlaw
In|kwr <e) 6,90S.00 8,294.00 9,490.00
CM 575.67 691.17 790.83
Ca) 265.69 319.00 365.00
Steen Pleat <e) 5,655.00 6,318.00
CM 471.25 526.50
<o> 217.50 243.00
Plant Q) 5,993.00 6,578.00
CM 499.42 548.17
(a) 230.50 253.00
Painter-Carpenter Korea (.) 5,710.00 5,135.00 6,006.00
CM 475.63 427.92 500.50
Ca) 219.62 197.50 231.00
Proteetie* Offleer (a) 5,362.00 6,110.00 6,981.00
CMm 446.50 509.17 581.75
(a) 207.00 235.00 266.50
Night Watchman (a) 2,846.00 3,913.00 4,654.00
CM 237.33 326.08 387.83
Ca) 109.54 150.50 179.00
Service Supply Clerk <e) 4,200.00 4,900.00
CM 350.00 408.33
Ca) 161.54 188.46
Kleetrlelaa, Chief (a) 6,110.00 6,981.00
(b) 509.17 581.75
(@) 235.00 266.50
Xleetrlelan (2) (a) 5,262.00 5,655.00 6,318.00
CM 436.50 471.25 526.50
(a) 202.3S 217.50 243.00
Refrigeration Mechanic, Chief (@) 5,993.00 6,578.00
499.42 546.17
Ca) 230.50 253.00
Refrigeration Mechanic ci) (a) 5,262.00 5,655.00 6,316.00
CM 436.50 471.25 526.50
Ca) 202.36 217.50 243.00
Aeto Mechanic, Chief *) 5,993.00 6,578.00
M 499.42 546.17
(a) 230.50 253.00
Aeto Mechanic C:a_) 5,26200 5,13500 6,00600
CM 438.50 427.92 500.50
(*) 202.38 197.50 231.00

IS



Floater
Vehicle Operator (2)
Vehicle Operator (D)

Shipping 4 KacalviM Clark

Painter

Flatterer

Carpenter

Gardener

Maintenance Laborer

Herdeaan-Farv Supervisor

MIlk hW M Mt

Bottle Maaher

Dairy or Fan# Laborer

WuUJh

(b)
(a)

(a)
00
(a)

(+>
00
(a)

(a)
00
(a)

(a)
(b)

<«)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

Minima

2,517.00

209.75
94.81

X X -

5.2*2.00

458.50
202.58

2,444.00
220.50
101.77

5,718.00
509.85
145.00

4,419.00
548.25
149.94

2,974.00
247.85
114.58

4,419.00
548.25
149.94

2,805.00
255.58
107.81

1,959.00
145.25
75.55

5,577.00
444.75
214.50

2,444.00
220.50
101.77

1,859.00
144.92
71.50

Minjane

5,155.00
427.92
197.50

5,515.00
274.25
127.50

2,951.00
245.92
115.50

5,414.00
301.17
159.00

4,290.00
557.50
145.00

4,290.00
557.80
145.00

4,240.88
5567.50
145.00

2,548.00
212.55
98.00

2,548.00
212.55
98.00

4,578.00
548.17
255.00

2,951.00
245,92
115.50

2,080.00
175.55
88.00

2,548.00
212.55
98.00

2, 19M

wim a

Maxima

4,004.00
500.50
251.00

5,757.00
515.08
144.50

5,224.00
248.47
124.00

4,542.00
541.85
147.00

5,051.00
419.25
195.50

5,051.00
419.25
195.50

5,051.00
419.25
195.50

2,958.00
244 .85
115.00

2,958.00
244.85
115.00

7,555.00
429.42
290.50

5,224.00
248.47
124.00

2,451.00
202.58
95.50

2,958.00

244 .85
115.00

Ib



7 gepteaber 19 1844

iraa cywuM MiuTOtig

Tractor-Cultivator Operator (a) 2,202.00 2,517.00 272%21%(3) 32236
(b) 183.50 208.75 : ¢
(<) 84 .48 84.81 101.00 117.
3,523.00 3,845.00
Labor Supervisor 8’) 293 58 330.42
(::; 135.50 152.50
3,770.00 4,407.00
evine Harder 54)) 314.17 347.25

145.00 148.50



COMPARATIVE SAIJKRIM

Secretaries

Secretaries

Stenographers

Stenographers

Fay Roll Clerk

bookkeeper

General Clerk

Clerk-Typist

Barber

(2)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

gegTO-CAjrUU tOATOKIOW

(a)
<M

(*)
(a)

<b>

(a)

(a)
(k)
(@)

(a)
(b)
(«)

(a)
00

(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(a)
(b)
(a)

(*)
(b)
(a)

NIinlm.

3,190.00
265.S3
122.69

2,231.00 FT
185.92
S5.81

Mewlwi

6,210.00
517.50
238.85

3,960.00
330.00
152.31

6,856.00
406.50
186.69

4,282.00
356.83
166.69

2,860.00
238.33
110.00

2,658.00
206.83
96.56

FT

Septsaber 2, 1966

ST4T8 MSFITU

Mtnl.ua

5,993.00
699.62
230.50

4,550.00
379.17
175.00

3,913.00
326.08
150.50

3,614.00
301.17
139.00

3,913.00
326.08
150.50

4,550.00
379.17
175.00

3,614.00
301.17
139.00

3,614.00
301.17
139.00

3,133.00
261.08
120.50

6,578.00
548.17
253.00

5,811.00
486.25
223.50

4,654.00
387.83
179.00

4,362.00
361.83
167.00

4,654.00
387.83
179.00

5,811.00
484.25
223.50

4,342.00
361.83
167.00

4,342.00
361.83
167.00

4,147.00
345.58
159.50


Mtnl.ua

13



SOl 1H CASOUNA fcLDCCI ANL COKNOL IliOARF
5Utu« | eport

siatj: HOUSE innovations

Approve* by Senate-House Committee, July 7, 19b7.

1)

2)

3)

4)

2)

J)

4}

b)

7)

Construction uuei <uU Portico ant improvement at corrlcore for saitaadmsot
stand operatoc through Commission for tbs Fllok.

Renovations In area non occupies by supreme Court, with modifieslions from
plane dated February, 19b7e anr eliminating »or« in Court Ksem anc library
until future occupants detormlined.

Xx.enovation of onaement rooms In oast wing.

I enovation of entrauce G mens’ rest room In first floor, weal wing.

be determluec at meo.ing of July K, 19n7*

relocation of constitution exnibit anr sealed capsule in corridor.

Finish aor treatmeu; of first floor corridor*.

installation of whesl-cuair ramp.

CoiUng repairs, iscoa floor lobby.

i reaim on«oi oast corridor, first floor.

bee of former vault area, first floor.

Morn to be none on secone floor, if any.



INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

STATE DEVELOPMENT BOARD

COLUMBIA SOUTH CAROLINA

Date:

From: July 6, 1967

To: J. D. Little, Jr.

Subject: Governor Robert £. McNair

Sales Tax on Jet Aircraft

| have asked Mr. Pit Smith for advice on handling the
payment of solea tax on the new aircraft since there was not
enough money appropriated to cover the purchase of the aircraft
and to pay the sales tax amounting to approximately $20,000.

Wt concluded that we should apply the extra $5,000 fraa
the appropriation, as well as any surplus funds from our 1966-67
fiscal budget, toward the payment of this tax bill.

Mr. Smith also suggested that he bring this matter up
before the Budget and Control Board for further action.

I will follow the above-suggested course of action
unless you have other advice for me.

JDL:ns

cc: Mr. P. C. Smith
Mr. Henry Lake

21



(The 1Jubtrial Council of “iiutli Carolina

MEMBER*
JOSEPH R MOSS

Chairman

DAVID W ROBINSON
Vice CHAIRMAN

U G MERRITT
SECRETARY

R O BOX TI*. 11 17

Columbia 29207 ;
July 6, 1067

Honorable P. C. Smith
State Awuditor

Hampton O ffice Building
Columbia, S. C. 20201

Dear Pat:

The enclosed request to the Budget and Control Board
was originated upon the recommendation of Senator Brown
in a discussion with Senator Richardson. Senator Brown
said that he would try to get this request approved for
us in order that this important study may be carried out.
Best regards.

LGM/rk



(Llie 3Jubicial dounril of j*nufli (Carolina
MOMLo®

JOTilPH P MOSS
Cmaikman

DAVID W nOPINSON

Vici cxaipmam

r O. 110X 73?2

Columbia 29202

July 5, 1967

MEMORANDUM TO THE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD:

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of South Caro-
lina, who is Chairman of the Judicial Council, has requested
me, as Secretary to the Council, to convey a request to the

Budget and Control Board to carry over to the fiscal year
196/-1968 the sum of $11,220.00, which sum remains unexpended

from the sum of $11,500 00 appropriated for the Judicial Council
under Item f, Section 67, Part I, of the General Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1966-1967.

The Judicial Council has been requested by the General
Assembly to undertake a thorough study of the Traffic Court
system in operation in other states and its application to con-
ditions existing here and our need for modernizing the system
for handling traffic violations in the State. The Judicial
Council believes that this is a matter of tremendous importance
to the State and should be handled by experts. Fortunately, such
a group exists and is available. This group is composed of the
Director of the Traffic Court Program of the American Bar Asso-
ciation and his staff. They have conducted similar studies in
many other states which have proved highly satisfactory and have
Indicated a willingness to assist us. The transfer of the sum
of $11,220.00 to the fiscal year 1967-1988 is urgently needed

to be applied toward the accomplishment of this very important

task.
Respectfully submitted,
L. G. Merritt o
B Member and Secretary of
The Judicial Comicll
LGM:JC



(The 3Jitbirial (Cmttiril of Ssnitth (Carolina

MEMBERS
JOSEPH R MOSS

Chairman

OAVIO W ROBINSON
VICC CHAIRMAN

I G MERRITT
SCCRCTAR*

P O BOX 733

Columbia 29202

July 5, 1967

MEMORANDUM TO THE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD:

The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of South Caro-
lina, who Is Chairman of the Judicial Council, has requested
me, as Secretary to the Council, to convey a request to the
Budget and Control Board to carry over to the fiscal year
1967-1968 the sum of $11,220.00, which sum remains unexpended
from the sum of $11,500 00 appropriated for the Judicial Council
under Item 7, Section 67, Part I, of the General Appropriation
Act for the fiscal year 1966-1967

The Judicial Council has been requested by the General
Assembly to undertake a thorough study of the Traffic Court
system In operation In other states and Its application to con-
ditions existing here and our need for modernizing the system
for handling traffic violations In the State. The Judicial
Council believes that this is a matter of tremendous importance
to the State and should be handled by experts. Fortunately, such
a group exists and Is available. This group is composed of the
Director of the Traffic Court Program of the American Bar Asso-
ciation and his staff. They have conducted similar studies in
many other states which have proved highly satisfactory and have
indicated a willingness to assist us. The transfer of the sum
of $11,220.00 to the fiscal year 1967-1968 is urgently needed
to be applied toward the accomplishment of this very important
task.

The Judicial Council

LGM:JC



jftatr of Smith (Carolina

Bepartmnri of tiniration

CYRIL B BUSBEE
“TATC IUUHIHTINBINT OF education June 30, 1967

COLUMBIA. S. C. 29201

State Budget and Control Board
Columbia, South Carolina

Attention: Mr. P. C. Smith, Secretary
Dear Mr. Smith:

Section 21-273 and 21-27U of the Code of Laws of 1962 as amerced

by Section 10 of the General Appropriations Bill for the Fiscal

Year 1967-68 provides that from the appropriation for School Build-
ing Aid there shall first be reserved and set aside such amount as
may be necessary to pay principal and interest payments becoming
due that year on State School Bonds. In 1967-68 the appropriation
amounts to $13,01x7,360.00, and the payments due on school bonds cur-
rently outstanding amounts to $12,163,912.50.

The plan for financing the school building program which has been
approved by the State Board of Education provides for the issuance
of $13,000,000.00 in State School Bonds in 1967-68. At its scheduled
meeting held on June 16, 1967, the Board unanimously adopted a reso-
lution expressing its intention to formally request the Governor and
State Treasurer to issue $13,000,000.00 in State School Bonds in the
fiscal year 1967-68, the dates and amounts of each issue to be deter-
mined later.

In order that allocations of funds can be made to the school districts
needing building funds inaaediately, it is requested that the Budget
and Control Board authorize this department the use of the appropria-
tion in anticipation of the proposed bond issue. This authorization
will permit the orderly approval of building projects and the dis-
bursement of funds to the school districts, and will also permit the
State Officials responsible for selling the bonds to sell them at the
most advantageous time.



Attached hereto is the following financial data supporting this

request:

1.
2.

3.

CBB:et
Enel.

State School Building Fund Finance Plan for 1967-68
Schedule of debt service payments to be made on State

School Bonds in 1967-68
Schedule of the amounts required for all districts to

have received 90% of entitlement.

Very truly yours,

m *il B. Busbee

/tate Superintendent of Education

26



STATE SCHOOL BUILDING FUND
FINANCE PLAN FOR 1967-68

Projected Receipts

Grant Fund Balance 1966-67 $ 782,262.58
Bond Fund Balance 1966-67 35,201.58
1967-68 Appropriation (652,368) 13,047,360.00
1967-68 Bond Issue 13,000,00C.00
TOTAL $26,914,824.16

Projected Liabilities

Owed on Approved Projects $ 867,965.17
Debt Service on Outstanding Bonds 12,163,912.50
Estimated Bank Charges 13,000.00
Estimated Interest $13,000,000 (4% x ') 260,000.00
TOTAL $13,304,377.67

Projected Allocation of Funds

Available for Project Approval $13,679,946.49
Balance 1966-67 Entitlement (90%) 1,931,105.06
Available for Allocation 11,673,841.43
Proposed Allocation to Districts

($17.90 per pupil x 652,368 pupils) 11,677,387.20

Reserve 1,454.23



Ld

1967-68

PAYMENTS ON STATE PUS3LIC SCHOCk BUILDING BONDS

Date Due Series
July 15, 1967 K
September 15 D

E
J
cC
October 15 B
C
H
M
November 15 F
0
Q
S
u
December 15 AA
39

January 15. 1968 K

March 15 0
E
J
cC
April 15 9
C
H
M
May 15 F
0
a
S
u
June 15 AA
BB

Principal

925,030.00

1,500,000.00

750,000.00
650,000.00

1,000,000.00

500,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00
250,000.00

250,000.00
300,000.00

500,000.00

1,000,000.00

500,000.00
250,000.00

1,000,000.00

9.875,000.00

Interest

40,250.00
66,600.00
80,000.00
71,250.00
80,750.00

11,000.00
110,250.00
99,375.00
120,900.00

105,750.00
105,625.00
49,000.00
56,250.00
50,000.00

61,625.00
76,950.00

40,250.00

58,275.00
80,000.00
71,250.00
90,750.00

11,000.00
94,500.00
89,937.50
110,825.00

94,000.00
97,500.00
45,500.00
52,50C.00
46,875.00

58,000.00
72,675.00

Total

40,250.00
991,600.00
80,000.00
71,250.00
80,750.00

11,000.00

1,610,250.00

849,375.00
770,900.00

1,105,750.00

605,625.00
299,000.00
306,250.00
300,000.00

311,625.00
376,950.00

540.250.00

58.275.00

1,080.000.00

571,250.00
330,750.00

1,011,000.00

94,500.00
89,437.50
110,84.5.00

94,000.00
97,500.00
45,500.00
52,500.00
46,875.00

58,000.00
72,675.00

12,163,912.50

Accumulated

Total

40,250

1,031,650.
1,111,850.
.00

1,183,100

1,263,850.

1,274,850

2,885,100.
.00
.00

3,734,475
4.505,375

5,611,125
6,216.750
6,515.750
6,822,000
7,122.000

7,433.625

7,810,575.

8,350,825

8,409,100.
9,489,100.
10,060,350.
.00

10,391,100

11,402,1 00.
.00
.50
.50

11,496.600
11,586,037
11,696,862

11,790,962.
11,888,362.
.50
11,996,362.
12,033,237.

11.933,862

12,091,237.
12,163,912.

2,'63,912

L. 2b

.00

00
00

00

.00

00

.00
.00
.00
.00
.00

.00

00

.00

00
00
00

00

50
50

50
50

50
50

.50



State School Building Fund

Schedule of School Oistricts That
Have Not Received 90% Entitlement
And The Amounts Required

School D istrict Amount Required For 90% Entitlement
Anderson (Pelzer Williamston) 218.17
Anderson #4 (Pendleton) 5.071.43
Anderson #5 (Anderson) 86.669.57
Barnwell #45 (Barnwell) 5,410.26
Berkeley County 2,320.11
Charleston #3 (James lIsland) 209.26
Charleston #9 (St. John's) 35,204.94
Charleston #10 (St. Andrews) 1,996.52
Charleston #23 (St. Paul's) .57
Cherokee County 94,789.77
Chesterfield #2 (Cheraw) 2,278.35
Chesterfield #6 (Ruby) 7,081.63
Darlington County 3,159.40
Dillon #2 (Dillon) 28,282.83
Dorchester #2 (Summerville) 4,231.62
Dorchester #3 (Harleyville-Ridgeville) 20,015.63
Edgefield County 30,888.45
Greenville County 591,664.76
Horry County 11,603.66
Laurens #56 (Clinton) 72,476.52
Lexington #2 (W. Columbia) 230,199.57
Lexington #3 (Batesburg-Leesville) 819.44
Lexington #5 (Ballentine) 16,239.81
Marion #1 (Marion) 1,321.66
Marion #2 (Mullins) 3,766.92
Orangeburg #1 (Springfield-Norway) 44,221.73
Orangeburg #6 (North) 4,726.34
Richland #1 (Columbia) 72,281.04

Saluda County 2,965.8.



-2
State School Building Fund
Schedule of School Districts That

Have Not Received 90% Entitlement
And The Amounts Required

School D istrict Amounts Required For 90% Entitlement
Spartanburg #2 (Cnesnee) 71,910.53
Spartanburg #3 (Cowpens) 3,797-92
Spartanburg (Woodruff) 50,581.58
Spartanburg #5 (Duncan-Lyman) 81,392.01
Spartanburg #7 (Spartanburg) 161,265.14
Sumter #17 (Sumter) 33,37.68
Union County 19,007.31
York #1 (York) 30,012.50
York #3 (Rock H ill) 99,677.62

TOTAL 1,931,105.06



>/

PROPOSED SALARIES

1967-68
1966-67
13 000
12 342
12 011
Assistant Attorney General 10 500
Assistant Attorney General 9 700
Assistant Attorney General 700
Assistant Attorney General (2) 000
As* istant Attorney General 500
Assistant Attorney General 500
Kxecut. ive Secretary 000
M=*dical College
Direelor-Development 13 200
Vice-President-Business A ffairs 25 000
Sihod for the Deaf and the Blind
Superintendent and Treasurer 12 500
A st. Superintendent, Principal
and Treasurer 11 000
Business Manager 10 000
foparttpent of Education
Director-Area Trade Schools 12 500
'V Department of Public Welfare
Director 17 655
Vocational Rehabilitation Agency
Director 19 100
Assistant Director 15 600
Ado:. Asst, and Finance O fficer 14 600
Supv. Workshops and Facility 12 236
Supv. Rehab-Public Schools Projects 12 600
Coordinator-Disability Determinelion 12 600
Supv. Rehab Services 12 600
Psychiatrist 21 550
Sanator inn.
Superintendent 17 655
Department of Corrections
Director 18 150
Asst. Director-Securitv 13 000
Asst. Director-Fiscal 13 000
A.si . Director-Prison Industri- * 13 000

1967-68 Percent
(Proposed) Increase
16 000 23
15 000 21.5
13 500 12.4
13 500 2S«(
12 000 23.7
11 000 11
11 000 22.2
11 000 29.4
9 000 38.5
11 000 22.2
16 000 21.2
27 500 10
14 500 16
13 500 22.7
11 500 15
15 000 20
20 000 13.3
20 475 7.2
16 800 7.7
15 750 7.9
13 248 8.3
13 630 8.2
13 630 8.2
13 630 8.2
23 500 9
20 000 13.3
2MW ™" 2>/ 157
14 200 9.2
14 200 9.2
14 200 9.2



Budget and Control Board
General Services Division:
Assistant Director
Chief oi Insurance
Purchasing O fficer
Print ing O fficer
Fire Marshal
Supt., Buildings and Grounds
Surplus Property Officer

Board of Health
State Health O fficer
Asst, and Dir., Local Health Services
Director-Sanitary Engineers

W ildlife Resources Department
Director-Game, Boating

Parks. Recreation and Tourism
Division of Tourism:
Director

19bb-b7

13
11
11
11
10
1
10

25
22
Ib

15

11

035
297
887
880
000
2b4
911

000
990
715

490

974

(Proposed)

1967-bh8

15
12
12
12
12
12
12

30
29
19

17

000
800
800
800
100
800
800

000
04b
159

500

00

Percent
Increase

12.9

30.3

32



Deans (12 months)
University of S. C.
Clemson University
Midical College
Winthrop College
Citade 1
State College

Department Heads (12 months)

University of S. C.
Clemson University
Medical College
Winthrop College
Citadel

State College

Professors (9 months)
University of S. C.
Clemson University
Medical College
Winthrop College
Citadel
State Col lege

Associate Professor (9 months)

University of S. C.
Clemson University
Medical College
Winthrop College
Citadel

State Col lege

Assistant Professor (9 months)

University of S. C.
Clemsor. University
Medical College
Winthrop College
Citadel

State Col lege

Instructors (9 months)

University of S. C.
Clemson University
Medical College
Winthrop College
Citadel

State College

COLLEGE ACADEMIC SALARIES

Low

15
15
20
15
15
12

14
13
23

12
10

g go

1

[©2BENING) |

o o1

1

(SN S |

620
000
000
000
600
000

500
032
875

200
850

920
470
100
400
700
600

690
506
190
200
100
000

985
002
280
732
475
000

500
012
460
800
200
000

1966-67 Range

High

21
20
33
18
20
14

22
19
36

14
12

18
19
33
17
12
10

14
14
30
13
11

11
13
24
11
10

500
904
000
600
000
000

000
080
000

300
000

000
800
000
825
800
800

500
409
000
500
850
300

770
194
000
400
100
000

350
406
000
800

100

1967-68 Range
High

Low

16
16

16
16
15

16
13
25
11
13
12

12

20

11

200
008

500
380
000

500
404
000
800
500
500

400
848
000
800
500
500

690
019
000
850
000
000

600
800
000
019
850
700

100
516
000
000
560
200

22
22

18
21
16

22
20
36
18
16
17

25
19
36
17
14
15

16
15
30
12
13
10

14
13
27
11
11

11

20

600
404
400
000
000

750
508
000
400
000
900

000
128
000
200
000
000

000
318
000
500
000
000

300
608
000
000
100
925

500
000
000
200

800

33

Percent
Increase
in High

[l N
o= o1

11.6

23
7.1

11.1
5.1

9.9



>nutli (Carolina “tatr i'marb of Health

IOCU'I»( Comm.tin

A B Wa.ia » M O CUN CMKBttB
»*e<e 1»<NS M O V. Cm*. Co.UM*'»
I10“h CI MAIItM JR M O AHOIWIOS
B A HANCKCL M O CMAat.>B-tOM
A W .m n King M O Bn"HW Ht
A(H H Shi»™ M D OWtCMVUK
J How«»r> BrOMCs MO « - PtOBtMCr

J MARION SIMS BIJILOING
COLUMBIA 29201

CO M Mittrr
R HQCMVA co* BRA#.AMBI'RO
M.t o Wmi.iocm PmC *NARTAMBUBC
Mm, Manic B HaBRiB B N aRCCMVILLf

V. D COOOIAl OV M

CRttMWOOO

otMuU B MfuloO AW Cl»M Coi VMSIA

hiu*., Mu.,

E KENNETH AYCOCK M D.
1 ,A»>AR« AMO MCA.tM O»MC«l

June 5, 1967

MEDICAL AND PROFESSIONAL STAFF DIRECTORS

Age Present
Name & Title Next birthday Annual Salary

E. Kenneth Aycock, M.D.
State Heatlh Officer 41 $ 25,000 r
Malcolm U. Dantzler, M.D. 47 22,990
Assistant State Health Officer
R. W. Ball, M.D). 22,211
Director, Crippoled Children 68

and Venereal Disease Control
Frank I.. Geiger, M.D.* 60 22,990
Director Cancer, Heart, i TB Control
Fred D. Lewis, D.D.S. 54 19,423
Director Dental Health
W. T. Linton, Director 63 16,715

Pollution Control 6 Sanitary Engineering

G. E. McDaniel, M.D., Director 70 22,211
Division of Disease Control

Hilla Sheriff, M.D., Director 64 22,211

M aternal & Child Health

Eleanor W. Townsend, M.D.** 72 22,211

Director of Laboratories

* Requesting laaediaU retirement

** Mandatory retirement November 1967

Comm Gim Columbia

711167
Proposed

Annual Salary

$ 30,000

29,046

24,140

24,140
20,394
19,159
24,140
24,140

24,140

31



Chief Justice 25 000
Associate Justice
Circuit Judges

Clerk XX
Gr jrnor’s 0°
Governor X 25 000
Executive Assistant LI
Administrative Assistant &X
News Secretary LI
Legal Assistant LI
Agriculture Assistant LI

Federal Relations Coordinator LI
Chief - Law Enforcement

Lieutenant Governor
Lieutenant Governor LI 7 500

Secretary of State LI 20 000
Deputy Secretary LI
Deputy Securities Comm.

Ccr stroller General
Comptroller General LI 20 000
Deputy Comptroller LI

At srney General
Attorney General LI 20 000
Assistant Attorney Cen.(l)
Assistant Attorney Gen.<|>
Assistant Attorney Gen.(l)
Assistant Attorney Gen. (2)
Assistant Attorney Gen.(l)
Assistant Attorney Gen. (1)
Assistant Attorney Gen.(l)
nssisrtnt Attorney Gen.<l)
Assistant Attorney Gen. (2)
Assistant Attorney Gen. (I)
Attorney Gen.(i)
Assistant Attorney Gen.(l)
Executive Secretary

State Treasurer's Office
Treasurer LI 20 000
Assistant Treasurer LI

Adjutant General
Adjutant General LI 20 000

24
24

12
12
12
15
13
15

11
10

11

13
12
12
12
10

©O© OO 00WW WO

11

500
500
462

463
463
463
000
200
400

265
469

330

500
342
011
500
700
7C0

000
5C0
Jw

500
000

330

25 000
24 500
24 500
9 000

25 000
16 500
1 000
15 000
15 000
15 000
15 000
15 900

7 500

20 000
14 000
;a 992

20 GO
14 G20

20 000
16 000
13 125
15 000
13 500
13 500
12 000
11 000
9 500-
11 GO0
11 000
9~vvu
9 000
11 000

20 000
14 000

20 000

— 3™

35

20.6

17
17
17

12

24

23.6

23.6



___Isvl-67 1937-60
Dep&rCi&ent  Second
‘rcent
Un’ye;c'ty of S. C.
President 25 000 26 250 5
Senior Vice-President 22 750 24 000 5.5
V ce-President-Studunt Affairs 20 000 21 000 5
Vice-president-Academic .tffairs 22 0COo 23 250 5.7
Vice-President-Business Affairs 21 500 23 000 7
Vice-President-Learning Resources 19 500 20 500 5.1
Vice-President-Development 19 000 20 000 5.3
Vice-President-Advanced Studies 22 000 23 250 5.7
Director - Budgets 14 410 15 400 6.9
Director - Regis, and Admissions 14 300 15 000 4.9
Treasurer 12 650 13 650 7.9
Director - Purchasing 11 000 12 000 9.1
Head Coach 25 000 26 000 4
President 22 500 22 500
Dean of College 20 O 21 000 5
Doan and Comptroller 17 500 19 GO 8.6
Commandant 15 600 16 360 5
lean - Cadet Affairs 15 600 16 360 5
Asst. President anu Public Relations 13 200 13 860 5
Engineer 13 200 13 860 5
Registrar 12 500 13 125 5
Clemson Vers; v
President 25 0CO 26 250 5
Vice-President-3u.:. and Finance 21 55 23 503 7
Vice-President-Academic Affairs 21 LCS 23 C04 9
Vice-Presicent- Deve lopment *S 708 20 004 7
Vice-Presicent-Student Affairs 18 708 20 506 10
Chief Accountant 14 550 15 900 9
Director - Physical Plant 14 580 16 200 11
Director - Auxiliary enterprises 14 550 15 900 9
Director - Admissions and Regis. 14 580 15 900 9
Asst, to President and Sec. to Bd. Trustees 12 950 14 503 12
Internal Auditor and Budget Officer 12 950 14 508 12
Director - Personnel 12 900 14 004 9
Director - Purchasing 12 900 13 543 5
Head Coach 20 400 21 420 5
Vi-thron College
Presicent 22 500 22 500
Vice-President-Academic Affairs
and Dean 18 650 20 200 8.6
Business Manager 13 500 15 000 11.1
Bean of Students 12 000 13 000 6.3
President 19 965 £0 965 5
Vice-President-Academic Affairs 16 OCO x6 000 12.5
Vice-President-Business and Finance 15 OO0 18 000 12.5
Bean of Students 12 500 15 000 20
President 33 000 35 700 8.2
Dean-School of Medicine 22 000 24 200 10
Dean-School of Pharmacy IS 000 19 630 9.3
Adm. Asst, to President *§ 030 18 000 7
Bean-School of Dentistry 23 875 25 000 4.7
Dean-School of Nursing 15 400 16 500 71
Director-Devclopme nt 13 200 16 000 21.2
Vice-President-Business Affairs 25 Q00 27 500
Superintendent - hospital 22 000 22 500 2



Superintendent

Superintendent and Treasurer
Asst. Supt., Principal and
Treasurer

business Manager

Superintendent LI
Asst. Superintendent
Chief-Bureau Public Inf.
Director - Finance
Director-Teacher Education

and Certification

Director - Instruction

Director - Adult Education
Director - Vocational Education
Director-Research, Experimentation
and Surveys

Director-Area Trade Schools
Director-Schoolhouse Bldg.,
Planning and Transportation
Director - Textbooks

Superintendent
Principal

Executive Director
Director of Education

Library Boa.
Director

Executive Director
Director-General Services
Director-Tech Centers
Director-Program Services
Director-Special Schools
Coordinator - T Square

Couptroller

Director LI
Assistant Director LI
Librarian

Custodian

De-art en of ?t >lic V '.fare

Director

Chief-Finance Division
Chief-Public Assistance Div.
Chief-Child Welfare Div.
Chief-Field Services
Chief-Research and Statistics
Chief-Medical Assistance

¢Acting Chief

1966-67

Department

11

12

20

12

14

12

21

12

17

330

500

000

ICO

768

5C0

616

053

690

963

655

Second

11

15
12
14

13
14
13
14

13
12

13
12

14

13
16
13
11

10

12
11
11
10
10
10

900
830
573

116
333
500
876

810

500
000

900

768

530
006
310
303
350
424

744

330
940
940
775
750
750

11

14

13
11

20
16
13
15

13
15
14
15

14
15

14
12

12
10

15
15

13

22
14
16
13
13

11

13
10

20
12
12
12
11
10
11

830

500

500
500

000
692
520
299

780
106
176
620

500
000

175
600

600
330

506
506

125

697
207
806
576
976
818
897

500
500

033

166

000
945
535
535
315
495*
315

1967-68
Percent
4.4
16
22.7
15 «
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
20 <
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5 \J
5
23.6 .
5
14
12
20
5.1
5
13.3
5
5
5
5
5.3

3-7



Depart;

witvctor 10 750
r o~ .. .ha" ..ealtn

and Superintendent 29 068

Deputy-Fiscal Affairs
D?puty-Con.;a. Health Services
Drector Professional Services
State Hospital
Suporintondent-Pineland

WVhitter. Villa &
t A.i”enuent 21 000
Asst. Supt. for Administration
Business Manager

Retardsd Ci ild OR*s Hobilitation center
x9 470
Clinical Director
Business Manager
Medical Director

i-£" 15lonet h-v;W station ~~ccy
Director
Assistant Director 19 100
Mara. Asst, and Finance Officer
Suov. Workshops and Facilities
eupv, Rehab-Public Schools Projects
coordinator-Disability Determination
Coordinator-Planning and Research
Psychologist and Training Officer
Supv. Rehab Services

superintendent ' 655
business Manager

£L ~ ssion on Z.lcoholiti

Program Director W o1
mm re--13 Lure: j

Director 506
~bi 2c"» ? o f , ? rdon Eo

irector

Supervisor of Paroles 209
21

Director 150

A 0€« Directs r-S< cuzity

Asst. Director-Medico
Asst. Director-Industries

Dc ~c of Juvenile CorrectJons
Director 000

‘nt

8ce<

19

23
20
19

11
10

16
10
17

15

12
12

12
12
12

10

13
16
15
13

w

266
765

660
579
487

000
780

500
763

660
600
226
600
600
0Co
500
600

874

797

060
006
923
000

10

30
20
20

26
21
20

22
11
1

20

12
17

20
16
15
13
13
13
13
13
13

20
10

11

12
11

14
14
16
14

12

1967-68

750

522
229
509

013
608
462

050
550
319

443
325
000
850

475
800
750
248
630
630
650
125
630

060
368

866

931

819
367

. 060

260
200
719
200

600

Percent
5
5
15.1
9.9
5
5
5
5
5
11.5
7.2
7.7
7.9
8.3
8.2
8.2
8.2
13.3
5
5
5
5
5
15.7
9 2
9.2
5
9.2
6

ah



1587-53
Percent
Superintendent end Treasurer 11 183 12 002 5
Assistant Superintendent 7 494 8 250 10.1
School or C
Su erintendent and Treasurer 6 250 9 000 9.1
Assistant Superintend; t 7 150 7 508 5
John G. Richards Schoc . for Boy
Superintendent and Treasurer 8 SCO 9 240 5
Assistant Superintendent 7 150 7 503 5
\ivcrs-fe Sc.ool for Cirte
Su,erinteadnt and Treasurer 6 250 8 663 5
hudget and Control '
Finance Division:
State Auditor 13 348 19 265 5
Special Assistant 14 190 14 900 5
Budget Officer Li 12 7d0 14 15C 10
fitor of Public Accounts 14 1,0 14 900 5
auditor 12 000 12 6CO 5
Auditor 11 000 11 550 5
Auditor 10 580 11 368 7.5
Auditor 9 400 10 000 6.4
Auditor 9 100 10 000 9.9
Auditor 8 500 9 100 7.1
Chief Engineer 12 100 13 000 7.4
Engineer (2) 10 112 10 618 5
Engineer 10 000 10 500 5
.rector-8latist.cn. searcn 15 300 16 065 5
General Seru« es D.vision:
Director 16 630 1 672 5
Assistant Director 13 035 15 000 15 — 1!
Chief of insurance 11 297 12 600 13
Purchasing O fficer 11 687 12 800 8 —'
Printing Officer i. Sou 12 800 8
Eire Marshal 10 000 12 100 21
Supt. Buildings and Grounds 11 264 12 800 14
Surplus Property Officer 10 511 12 600 17 —
iv.riremant Division:
Director 22 715 23 651 5
assistant arrector x3 605 15 957 16.6
State iiealth Officer 25 Q0O 30 COO 20 ---—----
Asst, and Dir.Local nealth Serv. 22 3.) 29 046 20 ——
Dir. TD, Cancer and Heart Disease 22 95 24 140 5
Director-Disease Control 22 211 24 140 9
Director-Crippled Children and V.D. 22 21. 24 140 9
Director-Dental Health 19 423 20 394 5
Director-Maternal and Chile Health 22 211 24 140 9
Director-Laboratory 22 211 24 140 9
Cnief-Sanltary Chemistry Lab 17 736 13 623 5
Director-Health Insurance benefits 20 20- 21 212 5
Director-Finance 13 305 14 335 8
Administrator-Hospital Construction 12 043 12 659 5
business Manager 12 043 12 659 5
Director-Mursing Service 12 043 12 659 5
Director-Environmental Sanitarians 12 883 14 077 9
Director-Sanitary Engineers P.T. * 8 356 9 560 15 -
Director-Maternal Infant Care 21 000

*One-..ulf of Salary - See Pollution Control Authority



Aut'icritv
..Ut vivC - | ttor ?2.T. *
A ssistant Director
Tia->-w Hr
Director
C.-uiJCU&n

Commissioner (4)
Executive e« cretsry
Director (7) *

Cnicz Insurance Co. Jiiasioner
Chief Deputy Ins. Coer...

Deputy Ins. c--—-—---C..l<m

Deputy Ins. Comm.-Administrai ive
General Counsel

Secretary-Treasurer

Service Officer
Asst. Service Officer

Conaissioner -
Deputy Commission-?
Asst, to Co. .issioaer

3 on

**arxvting .D irector
In addition - salary froa
Clemson univ. $6,S84 (1966-67)

Forestry Cossnissicp

St

State Forester
Asst. State Forester-lLna”ement
Asst. State Forester-Ac...

Asst. State Forester-Fire Control

Asst. State Forester-Information
and Education

| . - Ce...itth.

Executive Secretary
Assoc. Executive Secretary

Coaaicsioner LI

Deputy Comm. and Director

of Inspection LI
trxa. c;

Cosaissloner—y... —.tan

Commissioner (5) LI

Administrative Asst.

10

16
14

16

20

15

x0

14

16
15

357

707

005
mt*

500

662

297

vuu

503

400

4Co

150

ovO

12

12
12

14
13
13
13

12
12
12

12

12

506

453
342

135
035
035
035

765

712
623

210
2x0
210

210

500

733

342

11

18
16

14

17
14
13
13
13

20
11
10

16
13
13
13

13

17
16
13

579
131

242

000
000
530

325
642
667
667
667

995

500
500

256
322

336

170
000
000
000

000

923

925

000

506

C20

000
576

o1 o1 0101 01

o1 o1

o1 o

5.7

£ 4c

15

12.
11.

13.

10



X » o*

Direccor-Caxe, Bv. ting and
Outdoor Recreation
Business Manager
Assistant Director

Chief of Looting
Director-Bears Bluff and
Commercial Fisheries

Director

- S i.-g Divisi< ..
Chief Lank Examiner
..sst. Ci.xef x>anx axaitxnet

S...11 Loan Division:
Director
Assistant Director

Cnairman

Commissioner (6)
Executive Secreta -y
Director-Rate Bureau
Director-Motor Transport
Director-Utilities

X
LI

Atrector—e”ephene oas™ Wu.cr

Director
Assistant director

director

Asst. Dire—<.cmnx~trusion
Asst. Dir.-Agriculture and
Internal industries Div.
Geologist

Asst. Dir.-Cotr—nications
Dir.-Dev. Research Center
Manager-Special Projects

Director
Deputy Director

gasoy Co ~c :
Lxe.utive Director

Chief Highway Commissioner
State Highway Engineer
Secretary-Treasurer

Asst. Chief Highway Comm.

portunity
Coordinator
Asst. Coordinator

-7 -

5-67

osi-[k 't 2«deof  Second

15

10

14

13

11
11

13

21

13

11

27

15

490

476

055

541
246

260

120

530

2>0

500

000

11
12

13

10

10
11
10
10
10

ao
12
16
19
15

10

16
16
14

10

000
305

797

707

992

5CO0
301
500
500
500

431

529

Oou0
451

250
000

395

7C0
500
650

032

1967-63

17
12
13
11

14

10

15

13
10

15
15
11
11
11
I

11

15
10

22
17

*6
13
16
20
15

14
11

12

23
19
17
15

15
10

500
000
500
550

486

500

200
242

667
492

500
000
025
666
C25
025
025

000
431

176
355

074
600
212
750

207
144

875
635
325
592

750
534

£1

Percent
12.9
9
9.7
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
34
33
5
5
5
5
5
12.9
10.6
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
6.7
5
5
5
5
5
5

a



42



